
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: Hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 12 February 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 21 February 2018, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell - Easthampstead House, Town Square, Bracknell, RG12 
1AQ 

To: The Licensing Panel 

Councillor Allen (Chairman) , Councillor Brossard and Councillor Mrs McKenzie 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Angell, Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Ms Gaw, Leake, 
Ms Miller, Porter, Thompson and Tullett 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 21 February 2018, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell - Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell, RG12 1AQ 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Maps  3 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  7 - 12 

4. Application for new premises Licence - A&A Plus, Bull Lane, 
Bracknell  

13 - 15 

 
Annex A – Application Form                                                                                          17 - 32 
Annex B – Plan     33 
Annex C – Map of Locations 35 
Annex D – Proposed Conditions 37 
Annex E – Street Trading Conditions       39 - 41  
Annex F – Objection 1 43 
Annex G – Objection 2 45 
Annex H – Objection 3                                                                                                   47 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

   

 
      

    
    

   

     
   

HIGH STREET

CHARLESSQUARE

THE RING

CH
UR

CH
RO

AD
 

MARKET STREET

SKIMPED HILL LANE 

Fo
otb

rid
ge

Bracknell± Town Centre
Map 

Garth Hill
CollegeAlbert Road 

Car Park  

Supermarket 

Library 

Easthampst 
Wea 

The	 The Lexicon (Avenue Car Park) House 
ead 

ther Vane Met OfficePH 
Surgery Roundabout

Magistrat Police
Court 

es 
StationThe Bull

PH
Brooke
House 

Stairs 
Elevated
Walkway

O 
The

ld Manor
PH 

Footbridge 

The Point 

Ocean 
House  

Service 
Yard E  

Bracknell
& Woki

Co 
ngham 
egell

Footbridge 
Church 

High Street
Car Park 

Braccan Walk
Car Park 

Footbridge 
Princess
Square Church 

Kerit 
Cent

h  
re 

The Peel Centre	 Time
Square SurgeryBracknell Cricket

Bus Station Club 

The Goose 
Railway Stati PH 

Car Park 
on  

Legend
Subway
Zebra Crossing
Walk Route 
Footpath/Cycleway
Railway
Council Buildings 
Places of Interest 
Car Parks 
Elevated Walkway
Public Transport 
Offices 
Commercial 
Residential 

tres
0 50 100 150

Me

Ra
S 

ilway
tation 

The Commercial	 Bracknell
BeechesCentre Coopers Hill

Centre 

© Crown copyright and database right
2014 Ordnance Survey 100019488 

s 
Map Produced June 2014 

3

A
genda Item

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Motorway / Motorway
Junction (with number)

4

A Road

Town

Bracknell Forest Borough

Bracknell Forest Borough
Location Plan

M4M4

M4M4

A322A321

A329

A30

A30

A30

A30

A33
2

A330 A308

A
308

A330

A
3
0
9
5

A329

A
30

95

M4M4

M3M3

M3M3

M3M3

M4M4

M40M40

M25M25

M25M25

M25M25

M40M40

M40M40

10

11

12

8/9

7

6

1

2

17

3

4

5
4

4a

12/2

11

10

13

14

15/
4b

16/
1a

3

4

READING

MAIDENHEAD

HIGH WYCOMBE

HENLEY
ON

THAMES

MARLOW

SLOUGH

WINDSOR HEATHROW
AIRPORT

STAINES

WEYBRIDGE

CAMBERLEY

BAGSHOT

WOKINGHAM
BRACKNELL

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey Material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Bracknell Forest Borough Council LA100019488.

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 May 2017 

INFORMATION AND THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS  
OF THE LICENSING PANEL 

 
The following document provides information and outlines the procedure taken for 
hearings by the Licensing Panel, when considering applications. 
 
1. REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING 
 
1.1 The applicant will normally be required to attend the meeting in person. They will be 

entitled to be represented by a solicitor or counsel or by any other individual provided 
that the name of any such person is given to the Council's Licensing Manager 
48 hours in advance of the hearing. 

 
1.2 Written notification of t
[...]
 parties, introduce them and 
confirm the roles of those present. 

 
 (b) The Chairman will ask the officers to confirm whether or not the formal 

requirements in respect of the matter to be considered have been complied with. 
 

 (c) The applicant will be asked if there is any reason for the case to be adjourned.  
An adjournment will only normally be granted if unforeseeable circumstances 
can be demonstrated which would be prejudicial to a fair hearing if it was heard 
at that time. 

7

Agenda Item 3



 

 May 2017 

 
 (d) The Chairman shall first call upon the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities representative to put forward their case. 
 
 (e) If satisfied as to the formal requirements, the Panel will consider the merits of the 

application or proposed suspension/revocation and the report of the officer.  The 
Panel may ask the Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
representative for clarification of any points. 

 
 (f) The applicant shall have an opportunity to put questions to the Director of 

Environment, Culture and Communities representative. 
 
 (g) The Chairman will then invite (if any) interested parties who have made 

representations to speak. The Panel may ask interested parties questions and 
points of clarification. 

 
 (h) The Chairman will then invite the applicant or licence holder to make any 

representations. 
 
 (i) The Chairman, members of the Panel and the Director of Environment Culture 

and Communities representative may ask the applicant questions and points of 
clarification. Having heard the applicant’s statement, any Responsible Authorities 
in attendance will be given the opportunity to respond. 

 
 (j) An opportunity shall be given to the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities representative and the applicant, in that order, to sum up their case 
(but not to add any new facts). 

 
 (k) The Panel members, the representative from Legal Services and Clerk to the 

Panel shall withdraw.  Officers present do not take part in the decision making 
but will provide legal and procedural advice and record the decision. 

 
 (l) The members of the Panel consider their decision. The applicant or his/her 

representative (if any) and any officer present is asked to remain in attendance 
and if any further clarification or information is required from the applicant or 
licence holder or any officer, this will be sought by the clerk. 

 
2.2 The decision of the Panel shall be notified to the applicant and her/his representative 

(if any) within two working days following the meeting. In most cases, a verbal decision 
will be given on the day of the hearing. 

 
3. ROLES OF THOSE AT THE HEARING 
 
3.1 The Director of Environment Culture and Communities representative is present at the 

hearing to present the professional officer’s case for refusal, suspension or revocation 
of licences.  They are also present to challenge points put forward by the applicant. 

 
3.2 Members of the Panel are present to consider and determine an application or to 

consider if a licence should be suspended or revoked.  In doing so they will follow the 
above procedure. 

 
3.3 The representative from Legal Services is present to provide legal and procedural 

advice to the members of the Panel and to assist in the clarification of any issues 
which might arise. 

 
3.4 The representative from Democratic Services is present to provide procedural advice 

to members of the Panel and to record the decision. 

8



 

 May 2017 

 

Address for Correspondence: 

Licensing Team Leader 
Environment, Culture and Communities 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Time Square 
Market Street 
Bracknell 
Berkshire RG12 1JD 
Tel: 01344 352517 
e-mail: laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 
Democratic Services, Corporate Services 
Bracknell Forest Council 
Easthampstead House 
Town Square 
Bracknell 
Berkshire RG12 1AQ 
Tel: 01344 352253 
e-mail: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk  
Fax: 01344 352253 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The Council’s Licensing Panel has been given delegated authority to deal with the 

following applications: 
 

Matter to be dealt with: Licensing Panel 

Application for personal licence If a Police objection 

Application for personal licence with unspent 
convictions 

All cases 

Application for premises licence/club premises 
certificate 

If a relevant representation is 
made 

Application for provisional statement If a relevant representation is 
made  

Application to vary designated premises 
supervisor 

If a Police objection 

Application for transfer of premises licence If a Police objection 

Applications for interim authorities If a Police objection 

Applications to review premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

All cases  

Decision to object when local authority is a 
consultee and not the relevant authority 
considering the application. 

All cases 

Determination of a police objection to a 
temporary event notice. 

All cases 

 
4.2  In carrying out its licensing function, the Licensing Authority will promote the four 

 Licensing Objectives. These are the only matters to be taken into account when 
 determining an application. The four Licensing Objectives are: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

 Protection of Children from Harm. 

9

mailto:robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 May 2017 

 
4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 

 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4  The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

 renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Director of 
 Environment Culture and Communities. The Director has i
[...]
 entitled to: 
 

 In response to a point upon which the Panel has given notice 
to a party that it will want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), 
give further information in support of their application, 
representations or notice (as applicable). 

 If given permission by the Panel, question any other party. 

 Address the Panel. 
  

17. Members of the Panel may ask any question of any party or other person 
appearing at the hearing. 

 
18. In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Panel may 

take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or Notice, (as applicable), either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties at the hearing. 

 
19. The Panel shall disregard any information given by a party or any other 

person to whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Panel 
which is not relevant to: 

 

 their application, representations or notice, (as applicable); or in the case 
of another person, the application representations or notice of the party 
requesting their appearance, and  

 The promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
 

11



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

12



LICENSING PANEL 
21 January 2018 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
A&A PLUS, BULL LANE, BRACKNELL 

APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 2 January 2018 an application was made by Hatice Anil Bunker for a new premises 
licence for a street trading vehicle at the above mentioned location. The application is 
attached at Annex A and the proposed plan at Annex B. 

1.2 The application is for late night refreshment for the following days and hours: 

 Sunday to Thursday  23:00-00:00 

 Friday to Saturday   23:00-01:00 

1.3 Late night refreshment is defined under schedule 2 of the Licensing Act 2003, as 
follows: 

A person “provides late night refreshment” if— 

(a) at any time between the hours of 11.00 p.m. and 5.00 a.m., he supplies hot food 
or hot drink to members of the public, or a section of the public, on or from any 
premises, whether for consumption on or off the premises, or 

(b) at any time between those hours when members of the public, or a section of the 
public, are admitted to any premises, he supplies, or holds himself out as willing 
to supply, hot food or hot drink to any persons, or to persons of a particular 
description, on or from those premises, whether for consumption on or off the 
premises.  

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

2.1 A map showing the location of the trading pitch is attached at Annex C. 

2.2 The proposed conditions are attached at Annex D of this report. Please note that there 
are no mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003 for licences where the 
only activity authorised is late night refreshment. 

2.3 For information, the conditions which are attached to the trader’s existing Street 
Trading Consent are attached as Annex E. 

3 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

3.1 During the period for making representations from 3 January 2018 to 30 January 2018, 
three representations were received in respect of the application. These 
representations are attached at Annexes F to H. All of the representations are from 
members of the public. 

3.2 The representations raise concerns regarding the potential for an increase in crime 
and disorder and public nuisance as a result of the application. 

3.3 The stated addresses of all of those who have submitted representations are within 
150m of the trading location, and two are within 100m. These distances are marked on 
the location map attached at Annex C. 

13

Agenda Item 4



3.4 Some comments are included within the representations that cannot be considered 
relevant, and should therefore not be taken into consideration by the panel when 
making their decision. For example, the representation attached at Annex G mentions 
alcohol sales, which are not part of this application and Annex H mentions that there 
are enough alternative food outlets in the town which is not a valid reason to object to 
an application under the Licensing Act 2003. 

4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.  (2.5) 

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority, recognises that conditions attached to licences 
will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees. (2.7) 

4.3 If it is reasonably considered that the licensing objectives cannot be met unless 
additional specific conditions are attached, then the Licensing Authority may consider 
attaching those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
proportionate to the individual style and characteristics of the event or premises 
concerned. (11.3) 

5 RELEVANT NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

5.1 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the 

steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on 
their written representation. They may not add further representations to those 
disclosed to the applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their 
existing representation. (9.37) 

5.2 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to: 

a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the 

parties;  
c) the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  
d) its own statement of licensing policy. (9.38) 

5.3 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been 
exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a 
hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. (10.8) 

5.4 Licensing conditions must be tailored to the individual type, location and 
characteristics of the premises and events concerned. They should be 
proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met. (1.16)  

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 The Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such steps as 
it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, either: 

a) to grant the licence subject to the conditions as pr
[...]
                           A. My family and small kids cannot sleep!! This effect their 
school and our work schedule. Major disruption to our lives since it arrived. We have made 
complaints to the council . We cannot sleep until after the van leaves.B. The van currently, attracts 
all manner of people late into the night . This area is a high risk area for antisocial behavior. We have 
made complaints to the environment department whom are aware of this groups of youth patrols 
this area in particular and cause havoc smashing cars bins and harassing the residents . The police 
are fully aware of this and have had to patrol this street. The situation gets worse in the summer as 
the daylight hours don't change until 10pm at night the police have got this on file year after year. So 
the van is attracted the groups and the area is known for this and it will get worse in the summer as 
they will have a reason to gather around the food van!!! The council have also received complaints 
and those are logged on your system,  the groups are noisy!!! And violent I propose on the grounds 
of extending the license this should not go ahead on the above grounds where it will exacerbate the 
numbers of antisocial incidents including attracting the groups into this area. On the grounds that 
the van is causing a problem with the noise from the generator I propose that three can be relocated 
on the premise that our family and that of the neighbors are being subjected to undue hardship and 
lack of sleep, we would like you to note we pay our council taxes!!!!  Kind regards  ps 
please take the Matter seriously  
>>  
>> Sent from my iPhone 

Annex F

43



This page is intentionally left blank



From: redactedredacted 

Sent: 30 January 2018 21:16 
To: Licence All 

Subject: LI/19/00007/LAPRE1 

Hello ref above application request regarding the kebab van on Bull Lane in Bracknell I 

would like to contest alcohol to be sold because I believe this will encourage drunk and 

disor
[...]
y add to the problem.  Bull Lane is not well 
maintained at the best of times so trading of this kind in this area is totally unacceptable. 

Question:  Would you like this kind of trading close to your home? 

Yours sincerely 

REDACTED 
XX Shepherds Lane 
Bracknell 
RG42 XXX 

Annex H

47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application for new premises Licence - A&A Plus, Bull Lane, Bracknell
	Annex A - application form (redacted)
	Annex B - Plan
	Annex C - map of locations
	Annex D - proposed conditions
	Annex E - Street Trading Conditions
	Annex F - objection 1
	Annex G - objection 2
	Annex H - objection 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
21 FEBRUARY 2018 
2.10  - 3.19 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Brossard and Mrs McKenzie 
 
In Attendance: 
Simon Bull, Legal Advisor 
Hannah Stevenson, Clerk 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mrs Hatice Anil Bunker, Applicant 
Janet Cabell, Objector 

16. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

17. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panel was noted. 

18. Application for new premises Licence - A&A Plus, Bull Lane, Bracknell  

Following the hearing of the application for a New Premises Licence in respect of the 
above premises by the Licensing Panel on 21 February 2018, I write to formally 
advise you of the Panel’s decision. 
 
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant, 

 the Interested Parties, including the interested parties who submitted written 
representations but did not attend. The panel also filtered out the irrelevant 
parts of the written representations as indicated they should by the presenting 
Licensing Officer and those were disregarded. 

 
The Panel considered the reference to the appropriate Licensing Objectives, the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance. At the 
conclusion of the proceedings all participants present confirmed that they had been 
given the opportunity to say all they wished to say. 
 
The Panel noted that there had been no representations made by the Police, or any 
of the other Responsible Authorities. The Panel bore in mind the promotion of the 
four licensing objectives, the relevant objectives in this case being the potential for 
noise and smell nuisance in a residential area. These come under the specific 
heading of prevention of public nuisance. The Panel also considered crime and 
disorder but concluded that there was no link between the street trading activities of 



 

 

the applicant and crime and disorder. There may well be crime and disorder in the 
area but it was not directly attributable to the street trading by Mrs Bunker.  
 
The Panel decided that granting the licence would have an adverse impact on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives, in particular the public nuisance associated with 
the smell from cooking and noise nuisance associated with the current street trading 
activities. As there was unacceptable noise levels already existing the Panel saw no 
way that by allowing trading under premises licence and late night refreshment, it 
would be anything other than extending the noise later into the night. The Licensing 
Panel agreed that they would not grant the New Premises Licence or allow the late 
night refreshment activity in Bull Lane.  
 
Reasons  
 
The Panel heard the account of residents and objectors, and were convinced that 
there was an existing noise nuisance caused by the premises through both the 
generator and noise of cars and people using the premises. The Panel found that 
people pulling up, waiting and pulling away again after they had collected their order 
was already a cause of noise nuisance in a residential area.  Even though a new 
generator had been purchased on the 16 February 2018, the Panel felt that not 
enough time had been given for the residents to identify whether this made a 
difference to the noise or not. In any event the panel concluded that the cause of 
noise was from a number of sources: cars, people talking and the noise from the 
generator. The panel heard representations about the purchase of a Honda 
generator. However, that was only purchased after the applicant had made their 
application for a premises licence and late night refreshment and after objections to 
the application had been received. The Applicant should have recognised the noise it 
generated and showed insensitivity to the noise given that she has been trading in a 
residential area since October 2017. 
 
The way the evidence of noise was presented was not convincing. The applicant had 
provided the panel with You Tube videos of the noise. However, those are taken in 
the open air or from a parked vehicle. Such a method does not recognise that in the 
evening the ambient background noise level reduces and for people in their homes 
and particularly children who go to bed well before 11pm external noise is heightened 
and becomes more acute and disruptive than to people out in the community, where 
the recordings were taken. 
 
It was also the view of the Panel that there should be no presumption that people 
should tolerate noise of any level up until 11pm. Early risers, school children and 
people who have to get up for work are entitled to quiet enjoyment of their homes at 
all times. The Panel saw written evidence that people could not get to sleep until the 
trading ceased. It was the opinion of the panel that the current place of trading poses 
a real conflict between the business activities of the applicant and the rights of the 
residents in a residential area to have quiet enjoyment of their homes. Had this been 
a contested street trading application it is possible that it would not have been 
granted by this Panel. This was not a reflection on the Applicant, who the Panel 
believe will do all she can to reduce disturbance to residents. However it was very 
difficult to set up a street trading concern in a residential area which trades in the 
evening and up until an hour before midnight without disturbing the quiet enjoyment 
of the local residents homes.  
 
The Panel also believed that there was a strong smell of food cooking coming from 
premise, as the premises was in a residential area this was deterring residents 
nearby from having their windows or doors open.  The Panel agreed that the noise 
nuisance and food smell would be exacerbated by extending the opening hours of the 



 

 

premises due to its residential location. The Panel did question the granting of the 
licence, leaving it to residents to possibly call a review.  
 
However, the Panel felt there was already existing clear evidence that the trader who 
had been trading under a street trading consent since October 2017 was already 
causing noise nuisance and public nuisance due to the smell of cooking. By granting 
a Licensing Act Premises Licence to provide late night refreshments would only 
exacerbate an already existing public nuisance and the only reasonable decision was 
to refuse the licence.  
 
The Panel considered the issue of litter nearby but were not convinced that this was 
entirely as a result of the Premises. Issues regarding Anti Social Behaviour were 
raised in the written and oral submissions by the interested parties, but the Panel felt 
that this was also not directly linked to the premises. Also no representations had 
been received by the Police with regards to this or any of the four licensing 
objectives. 
 
In summary the Panel were convinced that an already existing noise and smell 
nuisance problem would be exacerbated by the extension of opening hours at A&A 
Plus, Bull Lane. Full reasons have been set out above. 
 
The Panel’s decision is binding upon the applicant and the Licensing Authority. There 
is no onward appeal against the decision of the panel. The only route of challenge is 
a judicial review on public law grounds. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


